## STATE OF COLORADO

# **Colorado Water Conservation Board Department of Natural Resources**

1313 Sherman Street, Room 721 Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303) 866-3441 Fax: (303) 866-4474 www.cwcb.state.co.us

July 11, 2013

Gerald Koppenhafer, President Montezuma Valley Irrigation Company 11501 Hwy 491 Cortez, CO 81321

Re: May Lateral Pipeline Project Loan Contract Number C150251

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

Dear Mr. Koppenhafer:

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above was substantially completed on April 1, 2013. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owes \$193,956.95 for interest accrued during the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Please make this "interest only payment" check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the Loan Contract Number on the check.

The total amount disbursed under this contract was \$2,979,825.00 (\$2,950,027.00 plus \$29,798.00 for the 1% service fee). The first annual loan payment will be due on April 1, 2014, in the amount of \$137,665.95 as presented in the attached Promissory Note and Amortization Schedule.

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower's Liability Insurance Provision of the Loan Contract, a renewed insurance certificate must be submitted to the CWCB annually and a Reserve Account must be maintained during the entire repayment period.

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don't hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Kirk Russell, P.E., Chief

CWCB Finance & Administration Section

Loan Contract Amount = \$2,979,825.00

Expended Amount = \$2,979,825.00

John W. Hickenlooper

**DNR Executive Director** 

Governor

Mike King

James Eklund

**CWCB** Director

ec: April Montgomery, CWCB Board Member, San Miguel, Dolores, Animas & San Juan Rivers CWCB Finance Staff

Interstate Compact Compliance • Watershed Protection • Flood Planning & Mitigation • Stream & Lake Protection Water Project Loans & Grants • Water Modeling • Conservation & Drought Planning • Water Supply Planning

		Colorado Water Conservation Board Project Expenditure Schedule	nservation Board				
		May Lateral Pipeline Project	line Project				
				Org. Proj. Accounting	Org. Proj. Accounting Final Project Accounting	ting	
Sponsor: Address:	Montezuma Val	Montezuma Valley Irrigation Company	Loan Contract No.: Authorization:	\$2,979,825.00	C150251		
Contact: Telenhone:	Cortez, CO 81321 Jim Siscoe, Don Me 970-759-8742	Cortez, CO 81321 Jim Siscoe, Don Magnason, Les Nunn, Manager 970-759-8742	Loan Service Fee Total Loan Amount	\$2,750,027.00 \$29,798.00 \$2,979,825.00	\$2,730,027.30 \$29,798.00 \$2,979,825.00		
Fax: E-mail:			Interest: Term: Conditions:	2.25% 30-years Up to 90%			
Substantial Cor	Substantial Completion Date:	April 1, 2013	Tax I.D. No.: IDC Calculation Date:	84-0270210 4/1/2013		Project Finish:	14-Jan-10
					Balance		
Loan Disb.				Cumulative Loan	Available to	3112	Accrued
No.	Date	Description	Amount Disbursed	Balance	Loan	Interest	Interest
				į	\$2,979,825.00		
1	2/29/2008	Const./Labor/Equip./Materials	\$ 610,548.82	\$ 610,548.82	\$ 2,369,276.18	\$ 69,928.75	\$ 69,928.75
2	3/19/2008	Const./Labor/Equip./Materials	\$ 97,611.12	\$ 708,159.94	\$ 2,271,665.06	\$ 11,065.49	\$ 80,994.24
3	5/13/2008	Const./Labor/Equip./Materials	\$ 373,668.66	\$ 1,081,828.60	\$ 1,897,996.40	\$ 41,093.32	\$ 122,087.55
4	9/36/2008	Const./Labor/Equip./Materials	\$ 445,333.89	\$ 1,527,162.49	\$ 1,452,662.51	\$ 47,766.64	\$ 169,854.19
5	11/10/2008	Const./Labor/Equip./Materials	\$ 378,595.24	\$ 1,905,757.73	\$ 1,074,067.27	\$ 37,410.91	\$ 207,265.10
9	2/11/2009	Const./Labor/Equip./Materials	\$ 254,195.73	\$ 2,159,953.46	\$ 819,871.54	\$ 23,661.10	\$ 230,926.20
7	4/16/2009	Const./Labor/Equip./Materials	\$ 213,055.02	\$ 2,373,008.48	\$ 606,816.52	\$ 18,991.08	\$ 249,917.28
8	8/19/2009	Const./Labor/Equip./Materials	\$ 431,051.54	\$ 2,804,060.02	\$ 175,764.98	\$ 35,101.18	\$ 285,018.46
6	1/20/2010	Const./Labor/Equip./Materials	\$ 113,578.68	\$ 2,917,638.70	\$ 62,186.30	\$ 8,170.66	\$ 293,189.12
10	3/30/2010	Const./Labor/Equip./Materials	\$ 32,288.30	\$ 2,949,927.00	\$ 29,898.00	\$ 2,185.43	\$ 295,374.55
11	7/1/2012	Loan Retainage (Final)	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,950,027.00	\$ 29,798.00	\$ 1.69	\$ 295,376.24
1P	8/17/2012	IDC Payment Received	\$	\$ 2,950,027.00	\$ 29,798.00	\$ (101,419.29)	\$ 193,956.95
FINAL	4/1/2013	Service Fee @ 1%	\$ 29,798.00	\$ 2,979,825.00	- -	- -	\$ 193,956.95

### COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

#### LOAN REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

	В	orrower	Montezuma Valley Irrigation Company				Final	
	Pi Inte Fr Term First P	ntract Number rincipal erest Rate requency (In Years) Payment Due ent Amount		C150251 \$2,979,825.00 2.25% Annual 30 April 1, 2014 \$137,665.95				
Loan Payment No.	Annual Payment Due Date	Annual Payment Amount		Principal		Interest		Principal BALANCE
							\$	2,979,825.00
1	1-Apr-14	\$137,665.95	\$	70,619.89	\$	67,046.06	\$	2,909,205.11
2	1-Apr-15	\$137,665.95	\$	72,208.84	\$	65,457.11	\$	2,836,996.27
3	1-Apr-16	\$137,665.95	\$	73,833,53	\$	63,832.42	\$	2,763,162.74
4	1-Apr-17	\$137,665.95	\$	75,494.79	\$	62,171.16	\$	2,687,667.95
5	1-Apr-18	\$137,665.95	\$	77,193.42	\$	60,472.53	\$	2,610,474.53
6	1-Apr-19	\$137,665.95	\$	78,930.27	\$	58,735.68	\$	2,531,544.26
7	1-Apr-20	\$137,665.95	\$	80,706.20	\$	56,959.75	\$	2,450,838.06
8	1-Apr-21	\$137,665.95	\$	82,522.09	\$	55,143.86	\$	2,368,315.97
9	1-Apr-22	\$137,665.95	\$	84,378.84	\$	53,287.11	\$	2,283,937.13
10	1-Apr-23	\$137,665.95	\$	86,277.36	\$	51,388.59	\$	2,197,659.77
11	1-Apr-24	\$137,665.95	\$	88,218.61	\$	49,447.34	\$	2,109,441.16
12	1-Apr-25	\$137,665.95	\$	90,203.52	\$	47,462.43	\$	2,019,237.64
13	1-Apr-26	\$137,665.95	\$	92,233.10	\$	45,432.85	\$	1,927,004.54
14	1-Apr-27	\$137,665.95	\$	94,308.35	\$	43,357.60	\$	1,832,696.19
15	1-Apr-28	\$137,665.95	\$	96,430.29	\$	41,235.66	\$	1,736,265.90
16	1-Apr-29	\$137,665.95	\$	98,599.97	\$	39,065.98	\$	1,637,665.93
17	1-Apr-30	\$137,665.95	\$	100,818.47	\$	36,847.48	\$	1,536,847.46
18	1-Apr-31	\$137,665.95	\$	103,086.88	\$	34,579.07	\$	1,433,760.58
19	1-Apr-32	\$137,665.95	\$	105,406.34	\$	32,259.61	\$	1,328,354.24
20	1-Apr-33	\$137,665.95	\$	107,777.98	\$	29,887.97	\$	1,220,576.26
21	1-Apr-34	\$137,665.95	\$	110,202.98	\$	27,462.97	\$	1,110,373.28
22	1-Apr-35	\$137,665.95	\$	112,682.55	\$	24,983.40	\$	997,690.73
23	1-Apr-36	\$137,665.95	\$	115,217.91	\$	22,448.04	\$	882,472.82
24	1-Apr-37	\$137,665.95	\$	117,810.31	\$	19,855.64	\$	764,662.51
25	1-Apr-38	\$137,665.95	\$	120,461.04	\$	17,204.91	\$	644,201.47
26	1-Apr-39	\$137,665.95	\$	123,171.42	\$	14,494.53	\$	521,030.05
27	1-Apr-40	\$137,665.95	\$	125,942.77	\$	11,723.18	\$	395,087.28
28	1-Apr-41	\$137,665.95	\$	128,776.49	\$	8,889.46	\$	266,310.79
29	1-Apr-42	\$137,665.95	\$	131,673.96	\$	5,991.99	\$	134,636.83
30	1-Apr-43	\$137,666.16	\$	134,636.83	\$	3,029.33	\$	<del>-</del>
TOTALS		\$4,129,978.71	\$2	2,979,825.00	\$	1,150,153.71		\$0.00

Montezuma C150251 0713.xlsx SSB 7/12/2013

## **PROMISSORY NOTE**

Date: December 7, 2007

Borrower: MONTEZUMA VALLEY IRRIGATION COMPANY

Principal Amount: \$2,979,825.00

Interest Rate: 2.25% per annum

Term of Repayment: 30 years

Loan Contract No.: C150251, dated December 7, 2007

Loan Payment: \$137,665.95

Payment Initiation Date\*: April 1, 2013

Maturity Date\*: April 1, 2043

- \* Payment Initiation Date and Maturity Date fields are filled in after the project has been substantially completed.
- FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the BORROWER promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB"), the Principal Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT and this promissory note.
- Principal and interest shall be payable in equal Loan Payments, with the first payment due and
  payable one year from Payment Initiation Date (the date the CWCB determines that the project
  is substantially complete), and annually thereafter. All principal, interest, and late charges, if
  any, then remaining unpaid shall be due and payable on or before the Maturity Date.
- 3. Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman Street, Room 721, Denver, Colorado 80203.
- 4. The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the CWCB does not receive the annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.
- 5. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty. Any partial prepayment shall not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments or change the amount of such payments.
- 6. All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued interest and then to reduce the principal amount.
- 7. This Note is issued pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT between the CWCB and the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to secure the prompt payment of all amounts that may become due hereunder. Said security interests are evidenced by a Security Agreement(s), Deed(s) of Trust, and/or Assignment(s) ("Security Instruments") of even date and amount and cover certain revenues, real property, water rights and/or accounts of the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT and Security Instruments grant additional rights to the CWCB, including the right to accelerate the maturity of this Note in certain events.
- 8. If any annual payment is not paid when due or any default under the LOAN CONTRACT or the Security Instruments securing this Note occurs, the CWCB may declare the entire outstanding

principal balance of the Note, all accrued interest, and any outstanding late charges immediately due and payable, and the indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of 7% per annum from the date of default. The CWCB shall give the BORROWER written notice of any alleged default and an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice before the BORROWER shall be considered in default for purposes of this Promissory Note.

- 9. The BORROWER and any co-signer or guarantor hereby agree that if this Note or interest thereon is not paid when due or if suit is brought, then it shall pay all reasonable costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees. In the event of any bankruptcy or similar proceedings, costs of collection shall include all costs and attorney fees incurred in connection with such proceedings, including the fees of counsel for attendance at meetings of creditors' committees or other committees.
- 10. This Note shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Colorado.

BORROWER: MONTEZUMA VALLEY IRRIGATION COMPANY

(SEAL)

Loretta Leonard, Secretary

Attest:

Randy Carver, President